COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board
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AUTHORITY AND WILLIAMSPORT
SANITARY AUTHORITY
v.
UTILITY WORKERS UNION OF AMERICA,
LOCAL NO. 587 AFL-CIO

:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:

Case No. PERA-C-01-465-E

FINAL ORDER
The Williamsport Municipal Water Authority and Williamsport
Sanitary Authority (Complainant) filed exceptions with the Pennsylvania
Labor Relations Board (Board) from the November 16, 2001 decision of
the Secretary of the Board declining to issue a complaint on its Charge
of Unfair Labor Practices filed against the Utility Workers Union of
America, Local #587, and its agents (Respondents). In its charge filed
October 29, 2001, the Complainant alleged that the Respondents violated
Section 1201(b)(3) and (8) of the Public Employe Relations Act (PERA)
by filing charges with the Board for claims arising under the
collective bargaining agreement for which the parties have agreed to
binding grievance arbitration.
On November 16, 2001, the Secretary advised the Complainant that
no complaint would be issued on the charge. The Secretary indicated
that a charging party may legally pursue both a grievance under the
contract and a statutory unfair labor practice charge arising from the
same factual circumstances. The Secretary noted that the Board’s
deferral policy under PLRB v. Pine Grove Area School District, 10 PPER
¶10167 (Order Deferring Unfair Labor Practice Charge, 1979) adequately
protects the responding party from re-litigating the same issues.
Furthermore, the Secretary noted that the Complainant’s charge did not
allege facts supporting a violation of Section 1201(b)(8) because there
was no arbitration award allegedly violated. The Complainant filed
timely exceptions with the Board on December 5, 2001, together with its
supporting brief.
In determining whether a complaint should be issued on a charge,
the Board accepts as true the facts as they are alleged in the charge.
A complaint may be issued if the charge sets forth facts which could
support an unfair labor practice as defined by PERA. Homer Center
Education Association v. Homer Center School District, 30 PPER ¶30024
(Final Order, 1998).
In its exceptions, the Complainant contends that the filing of
unfair labor practice charges simultaneously with the filing of
grievances under the contract is a repudiation of the parties’
agreement to submit contract disputes to binding arbitration, and
violates the bargaining obligations under Section 1201(b)(3) of PERA.
However, the filing of an unfair labor practice charge with the Board
based on the same facts presented in a grievance under the collective
bargaining agreement is not an unfair labor practice.

The fact that a collective bargaining agreement may provide for
binding grievance arbitration procedures does not preclude a party from
pursuing remedies for unfair labor practices before the Board.
Commonwealth v. Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board, 459 A.2d 452 (Pa.
Cmwlth. 1983). As the Commonwealth Court held in Pennsylvania Labor
Relations Board v. General Braddock Area School District, 380 A.2d 946,
960 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1977):
We cannot, therefore, conclude that the PLRB is
powerless to investigate charges of unfair
labor practices merely because a collective
bargaining agreement exists under which
grievance arbitration is available for the
determination of issues similar to those upon
which the charges are based.
The parties’ collective bargaining agreement does not foreclose the
avenue of filing unfair labor practice charges with the Board, and
accordingly, the concurrent filing of a charge and a grievance cannot
constitute a repudiation of the terms of the collective bargaining
agreement.
The Complainant cites no authority to support its legal argument
that the Respondent is foreclosed from filing both unfair labor
practice charges and grievances despite the authority cited by the
Respondents, and the Secretary, to the contrary that the same facts may
constitute both a grievance and an unfair labor practice. The
Complainant relies on Article XIII of the collective bargaining
agreement to support its claim that the Respondents have confined
themselves to the grievance procedure. However, our review of the
grievance procedure appended to the charge reveals typical grievance
procedure language reciting that an award, once issued, is final and
binding on the parties and the grievant. This language falls far short
of waiving the Respondents’ right to claim that the employer’s actions
violate both PERA and the contract. Article XIII of the contract is not
a waiver of a statutory right, but an agreement that an arbitration
award finally resolves grievances submitted to arbitration.
The filing of unfair labor practice charges cannot be precluded
by a counter charge since there can be no unfair labor practice based
on a party filing charges with the Board. The act of filing charges
with the Board, be they with or without merit, is not an enumerated and
defined unfair labor practice under Section 1201 of PERA. The fact that
PERA makes it an unfair labor practice for a party to retaliate for
filing charges of unfair labor practices (Section 1201(a)(4) of PERA)
evidences a legislative intent and general policy favoring access to
the Board processes. See Illinois Fraternal Order of Police Labor
Council v. County Rock Island and Rock Island County Sheriff, 13 PERI
¶2043 (Illinois State Labor Relations Board 1997). As such, a charge
brought where the act complained of is the filing of unfair labor
practices does not state a cause of action under Section 1201 of PERA.
The Complainant also argues that the Board’s deferral policy
under Pine Grove Area School District does not adequately protect it
from having to respond to baseless charges and prepare for further
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proceedings before the Board.1 We believe however, that the Board’s
deferral policy adequately protects the parties from litigating
grievances in unfair labor practice proceedings.
The Board will defer to a grievance arbitration where 1) a
grievance has been filed; 2) the dispute is rooted in the contract; and
3) there is no allegation of any enmity or discrimination toward the
exercise of protected rights. York Paid Fire Fighters Association,
Local 627 v. Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board, 630 A.2d 527 (Pa.
Cmwlth. 1993). Once a charge has been deferred to arbitration, the
Board will retain only limited jurisdiction to ensure a) that the
grievance arbitration proceedings were fair; b) the dispute was
amicably settled or submitted promptly to arbitration; and c) the
result reached by the arbitrator was not repugnant to PERA. Id. Even if
the arbitrator does not address the statutory aspects raised in the
charge, the Board does not err in dismissing a charge based on a
deferral to the arbitrator’s resolution of the dispute. Id.
The Complainant also asserts that there are sufficient facts to
support a violation of Section 1201(b)(8) of PERA. The Complainant
contends that the Respondents’ filing of an unfair labor practice
charge in a contract dispute is evidence of its intent not to comply
with an unfavorable grievance arbitration award until the Board
addresses the concurrent unfair labor practice charge.
Upon review of the allegations in the charge and exceptions,
there are insufficient facts alleged to support a claim under Section
1201(b)(8) of PERA. The requirements for a cause of action for a
refusal to comply with an arbitration award are 1) that an award
exists; 2) that the award has not been reversed or stayed by appellate
review; and 3) that the respondent has not complied with the award.
Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board v. Commonwealth, 478 Pa. 582, 387
A.2d 475 (1978); City of Philadelphia v. Pennsylvania Labor Relations
Board, 772 A.2d 460 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001), petition for allowance of
appeal granted, ___ Pa. ___, ___ A.2d ___ (No. 198 EAL 2001, filed
August 28, 2001). The Complainant fails to satisfy any of these
requirements since there is no binding arbitration award in existence
with which it claims the Respondents have failed to comply.
Finally, the Complainant argues that the Board should find an
unfair labor practice because it has no available remedy for the
Respondents’ tactics of filing both grievances and unfair labor
practice charges in contract disputes. The Complainant notes that it
does not have any independent recourse to the grievance procedure, nor
do its claims arise from an interpretation of the contract. The
Complainant asserts that even if it could raise the Respondents’
tactics of filing baseless unfair labor practice charges as a defense
before an arbitrator, the Board, not an arbitrator, would have
exclusive jurisdiction to address such conduct. As stated above, a
party’s act of filing charges with the Board does not fall within any
of the defined unfair labor practices. Accordingly, the Board is
1

We note that Complainant’s charge is based on the Respondents filing
three unfair labor practice charges arising from alleged unilateral
changes in terms and conditions of employment. One charge was dismissed
without a complaint being issued, PERA-C-01-303-E, while the other two
were withdrawn prior to a hearing. PERA-C-01-302-E and PERA-C-01-391-E.
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without jurisdiction to address that conduct brought in the context of
an unfair labor practice under Section 1201 of PERA.
The Complainant’s charge based on Respondents’ filing charges
with the Board does not raise an unfair labor practice claim under
PERA. Furthermore, the Complainant has failed to state a cause of
action for a violation of Section 1201(b)(8) by not alleging the
existence of an arbitration award. Accordingly, its charge fails to
allege an unfair labor practice under PERA, and as such, the Secretary
did not err in declining to issue a complaint.

ORDER
In view of the foregoing and in order to effectuate the policies
of the Public Employe Relations Act, the Board

HEREBY ORDERS AND DIRECTS
that the Exceptions are dismissed and the Secretary’s decision not to
issue a complaint is made absolute and final.
SEALED, DATED and MAILED pursuant to conference call meeting of
the Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board, John Markle Jr., Chairman, L.
Dennis Martire, Member, and Edward G. Feehan, Member, this sixteenth
day of January, 2002. The Board hereby authorizes the Secretary of the
Board, pursuant to 34 Pa. Code 95.81(a), to issue and serve upon the
parties hereto the within order.
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